costs were formerly reported under Costs of providing tourism services and marketing costs were reported under Other costs. This change in
consolidated statement of income (loss) presentation had no impact on operating results.

RECOGNIZING THE COSTS OF OBTAINING A CONTRACT

Certain additional costs incurred to earn income from air transportation services, such as costs related to the worldwide distribution
system and credit card fees, are capitalized at the time of booking and expensed when revenue is recognized. Prior to the adoption of
IFRS 15, some costs were expensed at the time of booking. This change in accounting policy affects the timing of expense recognition.

IMPACT ON PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The impact of the restatement of the consolidated financial statements as well as the cumulative effect of the adoption of IFRS 9 and
IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of financial position and the consolidated statement of income (loss) is detailed in the following
tables. The cumulative effect on the consolidated statement of cash flows was not material:

Before
adjustments Restatement IFRS 9 IFRS 15

After
adjustments

Consolidated statement of financial position $ $ $ $ $
Trade and other receivables 121,618   —   —   (30)   121,588
Prepaid expenses 64,245   —   —   3,918   68,163
Deferred tax assets 16,286   —   —   (404)   15,882

Total assets 1,453,216   —   —   3,484   1,456,700

Trade and other payables 245,013   —   —   (6,183)   238,830
433,897   —   —   6,514   440,411

Other liabilities 96,813   22,900   —   —   119,713
Deferred tax liabilities 2,217   —   —   542   2,759

Total liabilities 875,346   22,900   —   873   899,119
Retained earnings 351,138   (23,576)   683   2,611   330,856
Unrealized gain (loss) on cash flow hedges 4,532   —   (683)   —   3,849
Cumulative exchange differences (11,061)   676   —   —   (10,385)

Total equity 577,870   (22,900)   —   2,611   557,581

Total liabilities and equity 1,453,216   —   —   3,484   1,456,700

As at October 31, 2017

Customer deposits and deferred revenues

Transat A.T. Inc.  Notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements
3rd Quarterly Report 2019

33

Before
adjustments Restatement IFRS 9 IFRS 15

After
adjustments

Consolidated statement of financial position $ $ $ $ $
Trade and other receivables 140,009   —   —   (30)   139,979
Prepaid expenses 63,789   —   —   5,101   68,890
Deferred tax assets 13,095   1,755   —   104   14,954

Total assets 1,559,860   1,755   —   5,175   1,566,790

Trade and other payables 294,021   32,600   —   (5,889)   320,732
Customer deposits and deferred revenues 510,631   —   —   6,721   517,352
Deferred tax liabilities 2,019   —   —   1,233   3,252

Total liabilities 960,486   32,600   —   2,065   995,151
Retained earnings 361,098   (31,203)   7,761   3,110   340,766
Unrealized gain (loss) on cash flow hedges 9,732   —   (7,761)   —   1,971
Cumulative exchange differences (9,157)   358   —   —   (8,799)

Total equity 599,374   (30,845)   —   3,110   571,639

Total liabilities and equity 1,559,860   1,755   —   5,175   1,566,790

As at October 31, 2018

Before
adjustments Restatement IFRS 9 IFRS 15

After
adjustments

(in thousands of Canadian dollars) $ $ $ $ $
351,138   (23,576)   683   2,611   330,856

Net income (loss) for the year 3,819   (4,945)   7,078   499   6,451

Other comprehensive income (loss) 1,624   —   —   —   1,624

Comprehensive income (loss) for the year 5,443   (4,945)   7,078   499   8,075

4,517   (2,682)   —   —   1,835

Balance as at October 31, 2018 361,098   (31,203)   7,761   3,110   340,766

Retained earnings

Balance as at October 31, 2017

Fair value changes in non-controlling interest liabilities

Before
adjustments IFRS 9 IFRS 15 Presentation

After
adjustments

Consolidated statement of income (loss) $ $ $ $ $
Revenues 696,551   —   (31,982)   —   664,569

Costs of providing tourism services 173,939   —   (34,136)   (17,947)   121,856
Sales and distribution costs —   —   4,895   40,538   45,433
Commission 11,072   —   —   (11,072)   —
Other 35,119   —   —   (11,519)   23,600
Total operating expenses 704,545   —   (29,241)   —   675,304

Operating income (loss) (7,994)   —   (2,741)   —   (10,735)
Change in fair value of fuel-related derivatives and other derivatives 1,512   (1,372)   —   —   140
Deferred income taxes (939)   365   (727)   —   (1,301)
Net income (loss) for the period (3,685)   1,007   (2,014)   —   (4,692)

Net income (loss) attribuable to shareholders (4,038)   1,007   (2,014)   —   (5,045)

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic (0.11)   0.03   (0.05)   —   (0.13)

Diluted (0.11)   0.03   (0.05)   —   (0.13)

Quarter ended July 31, 2018

Transat A.T. Inc.  Notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements
3rd Quarterly Report 2019

34

Before
adjustments IFRS 9 IFRS 15 Presentation

After
adjustments

Consolidated statement of income (loss) $ $ $ $ $
Revenues 2,324,314   —   (144,202)   —   2,180,112

Costs of providing tourism services 974,883   —   (151,686)   (63,274)   759,923
Sales and distribution costs —   —   2,391   169,679   172,070
Commission 78,079   —   —   (78,079)   —
Other 103,197   —   —   (28,326)   74,871
Total operating expenses 2,386,850   —   (149,295)   —   2,237,555

Operating income (loss) (62,536)   —   5,093   —   (57,443)
Change in fair value of fuel-related derivatives and other derivatives (9,069)   137   —   —   (8,932)
Deferred income taxes (7,773)   (36)   1,351   —   (6,458)
Net income (loss) for the period (431)   (101)   3,742   —   3,210

Net income (loss) attribuable to shareholders (3,943)   (101)   3,742   —   (302)

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic (0.11)   —   0.10   —   (0.01)

Diluted (0.11)   —   0.10   —   (0.01)

Nine-month periods ended July 31 , 2018

Before
adjustments Restatement IFRS 9 IFRS 15 Presentation

After
adjustments

Consolidated statement of income (loss) $ $ $ $ $ $
Revenues 2,992,582   —   —   (143,627)   —   2,848,955

Costs of providing tourism services 1,091,924   —   —   (155,544)   (73,275)   863,105
Sales and distribution costs —   —   —   11,235   198,686   209,921
Commission 87,763   —   —   —   (87,763)   —
Other 135,225   —   —   —   (37,648)   97,577
Special items 2,262   6,700   —   —   —   8,962
Total operating expenses 3,037,157   6,700   —   (144,309)   —   2,899,548

Operating income (loss) (44,575)   (6,700)   —   682   —   (50,593)

1,284   —   (9,644)   —   —   (8,360)
Deferred income taxes 551   (1,755)   2,566   183   —   1,545
Net income (loss) for the period 7,361   (4,945)   7,078   499   —   9,993

Net income (loss) attribuable to shareholders 3,819   (4,945)   7,078   499   —   6,451

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic 0.10   (0.13)   0.19   0.01   —   0.17

Diluted 0.10   (0.13)   0.19   0.01   —   0.17

Year ended October 31, 2018

Change in fair value of fuel-related derivatives
   and other derivatives

Transat A.T. Inc.  Notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements
3rd Quarterly Report 2019

35

Note 4 FUTURE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A standard issued but not yet effective is described below. The Corporation has not early adopted this standard.